

GAHC010119282017



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 67/2018

1:ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE A 25/27 ASAF ALI
ROAD, NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI 7,
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

1:FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR AND ANR.
R/O SOUTH KANDIGRAM, P.O. MALUA, P.S. BADARPUR, DIST.
KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN 788806

2:KHAIRUL ISLAM
R/O VILL. AND P.O. KANISHAIL
P.S. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788711 (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO. AS-10-3439)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S DEY

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 06-03-2019

Heard Mr. S. Dutta, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Borchetia, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Ms. S. Rajkumari, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2

This is an appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, as amended, preferred against the judgment and award dated 16.06.2017 passed by the learned District Judge-cum-Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Karimganj in MAC Case No. 93/2011, whereby and whereunder, the Claims Tribunal awarded an amount of Rs. 20,00,000(Rupees twenty lakh) as compensation to the respondent No. 1-claimants for the injuries sustained by him in the motor vehicular accident that took place on 18.02.2011.

Appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in 6(six) weeks.

As Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel and Ms. S. Rajkumari, learned counsel have already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and the respondent No. 2, no formal notice need to be issued to the said respondents. However, an extra copy of memo of appeal shall be furnished by the learned counsel to the appellant on the said respondents.

LCR be called for.

List this matter after 6(six) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant