

GAHC010119282017



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./67/2018

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE A 25/27 ASAF ALI
ROAD, NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI 7,
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR AND ANR.
R/O SOUTH KANDIGRAM, P.O. MALUA, P.S. BADARPUR, DIST.
KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN 788806

2:KHAIRUL ISLAM
R/O VILL. AND P.O. KANISHAIL
P.S. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788711 (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO. AS-10-3439

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S DUTTA, MS. M CHOUDHURY,MR. C SHARMA,MS. N
MODI,MR. SIDHANT DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S DEY, P ADHIKARI(R-1),MR. A UDDIN(R-1),G UDDIN (R-
1),MR. T ROY,MS. B SARKAR,MS. S RAJKUMARI (R2)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/378/2018

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE A 25/27 ASAF ALI
ROAD

NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI 7
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR
R/O SOUTH KANDIGRAM
P.O. MALUA
P.S. BADARPUR
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788806

2:KHAIRUL ISLAM
R/O VILL. AND P.O. KANISHAIL
P.S. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788711 (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO. AS-10-3439)

Advocate for : MR.S DUTTA
Advocate for : appearing for FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/376/2018

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE A 25/27 ASAF ALI
ROAD
NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI 7
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR
R/O SOUTH KANDIGRAM
P.O. MALUA
P.S. BADARPUR
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788806

2:KHAIRUL ISLAM
R/O VILL. AND P.O. KANISHAIL
P.S. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

PIN 788711 (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO. AS-10-3439)

Advocate for : MR.S DUTTA

Advocate for : MR S DEY appearing for FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 03.06.2025

Mr. G. Uddin, learned counsel for the respondent/claimant No.1 submits that the claimant is still undergoing treatment therefore, he prays for some time to obtain necessary instructions regarding the certificate he had obtained.

Mr. S. Dutta, learned counsel for the appellant is also present and has no objection.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the respondent/claimant No.1, list the matter after **2(two)** weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant