

GAHC010119282017



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./67/2018

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE A 25/27 ASAF ALI
ROAD, NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI 7,
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

FAKAR UDDIN TALUKDAR AND ANR.
R/O SOUTH KANDIGRAM, P.O. MALUA, P.S. BADARPUR, DIST.
KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN 788806

2:KHAIRUL ISLAM
R/O VILL. AND P.O. KANISHAIL
P.S. AND DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN 788711 (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE BEARING NO. AS-10-3439

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S DUTTA, MS. M CHOUDHURY,MR. C SHARMA,MS. N
MODI,MR. SIDHANT DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S DEY, P ADHIKARI(R-1),MR. A UDDIN(R-1),G UDDIN (R-
1),MR. T ROY,MS. B SARKAR,MS. S RAJKUMARI (R2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. S. Musahary, the learned counsel for the appellant, who seeks an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of the conducting counsel for the appellant.
- 2.** Mr. G. Uddin, the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 does not oppose to the said prayer.
- 3.** Hence, the prayer is allowed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant